
No. 16-3242

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

E.L., a minor, by LA'SHIEKA WHITE
the mother, legal guardian, and next friend of E.L.,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

VOLUNTARY INTERDISTRICT
CHOICE CORPORATION,

Defendant - Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Missouri
Honorable Ronnie L. White, District Judge

**APPELLANT'S
REPLY BRIEF**

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON
WENCONG FA
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Plaintiff - Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
I. E.L. HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE VICC’S DISCRIMINATORY AFRICAN-AMERICAN TRANSFER BAN	2
A. E.L. Has Suffered a Serious Injury in Being Denied Equal Treatment on the Basis of Race	2
B. E.L.’s Inability To Attend Schools on the Same Basis as His White Neighbors Is Directly Traceable to VICC’s Discriminatory Policy	7
C. A Favorable Court Decision Would Plainly Redress E.L.’s Injury and Ensure Equal Treatment on the Basis of Race	9
D. Sound Jurisprudence Is No Reason To Deny E.L. the Opportunity To Challenge VICC’s Discriminatory Policy	10
II. E.L. MAY CHALLENGE THE AFRICAN-AMERICAN STUDENT TRANSFER BAN	13
A. St. Louis Schools Do Not Need To Be Declared Unitary for E.L. To Challenge VICC’s Enforcement of the African-American Student Transfer Ban	13
B. VICC’s Attempt To Distinguish <i>Wilks</i> and Its Progeny Is Baseless	15
C. The African-American Transfer Ban Is Not Constitutional by Virtue of Its Inclusion in the 1984 and 1999 Settlements	21

	Page
III. VICC’S “RELEASE PROVISIONS” ARGUMENT IS MERITLESS	24
IV. E.L. DID NOT WAIVE ANY ARGUMENT	25
V. THE LOWER COURT’S DECISION RAISES SERIOUS DUE PROCESS CONCERNS	27
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Sch. Bd. for Santa Rosa Cnty.</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 1293 (N.D. Fla. 2011)	16
<i>Anderson v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 422 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Baldwin v. Hale</i> , 68 U.S. (1 Wall.) 223 (1864)	27
<i>Bauer v. Transitional Sch. Dist. of City of St. Louis</i> , 255 F.3d 478 (8th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Oklahoma City Pub. Schs., Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> <i>No. 89, Oklahoma Cty., Okla. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991)	13
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	8
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	27
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	11
<i>Bradley v. Sch. Bd. of City of Richmond</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974)	19
<i>Bressman v. Farrier</i> , 900 F.2d 1305 (8th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Bronson v. Bd. of Ed. of Sch. Dist. of Cincinnati</i> , 525 F.2d 344 (6th Cir. 1975)	18-19
<i>Bronson v. Bd. of Ed. of Sch. Dist. of Cincinnati</i> , 510 F. Supp. 1251 (S.D. Ohio 1980)	18
<i>Bronson v. Swensen</i> , 500 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	4

	Page
<i>Chavez-Castillo v. Holder</i> , 771 F.3d 1081 (8th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Christina A. ex rel. Jennifer A. v. Bloomberg</i> , 315 F.3d 990 (8th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	3
<i>Croyden Assocs. v. Alleco, Inc.</i> , 969 F.2d 675 (8th Cir. 1992)	28
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974)	7
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999)	11
<i>Detroit Police Officers Ass'n v. Young</i> , 989 F.2d 225 (6th Cir. 1993)	22-23
<i>Doe v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 665 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Donaghy v. City of Omaha</i> , 933 F.2d 1448 (8th Cir. 1991)	passim
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	27
<i>Garcia v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 573 F.2d 676 (10th Cir. 1978)	23
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	5-7
<i>Ho by Ho v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 147 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 1998)	16, 20-21, 28
<i>In re United Missouri Bank of Kansas City, N.A.</i> , 901 F.2d 1449 (8th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Kaahumanu v. Hawaii</i> , 682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	11

	Page
<i>Liddell by Liddell v. Bd. of Educ. of City of St. Louis,</i> 142 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 1998)	19, 25, 28
<i>Local No. 93, Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters, AFL-CIO C.L.C.</i> <i>v. City of Cleveland,</i> 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	22
<i>Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist. v. Los Angeles Branch NAACP,</i> 714 F.2d 935 (9th Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	10
<i>Martin v. Wilks,</i> 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	15-16, 23, 27-28
<i>Miller v. Redwood Toxicology Lab., Inc.,</i> 688 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors of Am.</i> <i>v. City of Jacksonville,</i> 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	3
<i>NECA-IBEW Health & Welfare Fund v. Goldman Sachs & Co.,</i> 693 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Newdow v. Roberts,</i> 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti,</i> 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	23
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,</i> 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	14, 18, 23-24
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of the State of Fla.,</i> 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	5-6
<i>Scott v. Pasadena Unified Sch. Dist.,</i> 306 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Stump v. Gates,</i> 211 F.3d 527 (10th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Ed.,</i> 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	16

	Page
<i>Tipler v. E. I. duPont deNemours & Co., Inc.</i> , 443 F.2d 125 (6th Cir. 1971)	19
<i>U.S. v. Brooks</i> , 175 F.3d 605 (8th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>United States v. One Parcel of Prop. Located at RR2, Indep., Buchanan Cnty. Iowa</i> , 959 F.2d 101 (8th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987)	17
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	23
Federal Statute	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
State Statute	
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 160.410(2)	8
Rule of Court	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5)	28
Miscellaneous	
King, Martin Luther, Jr., Letter from a Birmingham Jail (Apr. 16, 1963), https://www.africa.upenn.edu/Articles_Gen/Letter_Birmingham.html	12
Patrick, Robert, <i>Woman Sues St. Louis Area School Transfer Program, Claiming Discrimination Against Black Son</i> , St. Louis Post-Dispatch, May 4, 2016, http://www.stltoday.com/news/local/education/woman-sues- st-louis-area-school-transfer-program-claiming-discrimination/ article_f01bc9c5-a536-59e0-8cd9-3770ea43560c.html	9

Singer, Dale, *Race-based Student Transfer Program Could Evolve with New Criteria*, Nov. 17, 2016, <http://krcu.org/post/race-based-student-transfer-program-could-evolve-new-criteria#stream/0> 28
